
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN 
on THURSDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2004 at 11:30 AM and you are requested 
to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
  

Contact 
(01480) 

 APOLOGIES   
 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 23rd September 2004. 
 

Miss C Harris 
388234 

2. EAST OF ENGLAND MODERNISING RURAL DELIVERY 
PATHFINDER  (Pages 7 - 14) 

 

 

 To receive a report by the Planning Policy Manager on recent 
Government announcements with regard to modernising rural 
delivery. 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

3. BEST VALUE REVIEW - HOUSING TO MEET EXTERNAL & 
LOCAL NEED/DEMAND  (Pages 15 - 16) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Director of Operational Services on 
the Best Value Review for Housing to meet External and Local 
Need/Demand. 
 
Document attached separately. 
 

S Plant 
388240 

4. CAMBRIDGE SUB REGION HOUSING STRATEGY  (Pages 
17 - 60) 

 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Housing Services on the 
development of the Cambridge Sub Region Housing Strategy. 
 

J Barrett 
388203 

5. PRIVATE FINANCE INITIATIVE (PFI) FOR WASTE  (Pages 
61 - 62) 

 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Environment and Transport 
seeking the District Council’s support for the County Council’s 
revised application for PFI credits. 
 

R Preston 
388340 

6. CAR PARKING STRATEGY - DELIVERY PROGRAMME  
(Pages 63 - 78) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environment and 
Transport on the implementation of the car parking strategy. 
 

R Preston 
388340 



 
7. RAMSEY AREA ACTION PLAN  (Pages 79 - 84) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Planning Policy Manager on the 
developments since the formation of the Ramsey Area 
Partnership and the preparations of a Healthcheck Strategy & 
Action Plan. 
 
Document attached separately. 
 

C Keck 
388274 

8. MEDIUM TERM PLAN - REQUESTS FOR RELEASE OF 
FUNDS  (Pages 85 - 88) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Director of Commerce and 
Technology requesting the release of funding for an MTP 
scheme. 
 

C Hall 
388116 

9. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC   
 

 

 RESOLVED 
 

that the public be excluded from the meeting because 
the business to be transacted contains exempt 
information relating to terms proposed to the authority 
in the course of negotiations for a contract for the 
supply of goods and services. 

 

 

10. RAMSEY LEISURE CENTRE:  EXTENSION: REQUESTS 
FOR RELEASE OF FUNDS AND AWARD OF CONTRACT  
(Pages 89 - 90) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Leisure Centres Co-ordinator. 
 

S Bell 
388049 

 Dated this 6 day of October 2004  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive  
 

Please contact Mrs H Lack, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 01480 
388006 if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender 
your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information 
on any decision taken by the Cabinet. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed 
towards the Contact Officer.  

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers 
except during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 



 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 

www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please contact the  

Democratic Services Manager and we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit and to make their way to the base of the flagpole 
in the car park at the front of Pathfinder House. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon on 
Thursday, 23 September 2004 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D P Holley - Chairman 
   
  Councillors I C Bates, Mrs J Chandler, 

N J Guyatt, Mrs P J Longford, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
R L Clarke. 

 
 

50. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
2nd September 2004 were approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman. 

 
51. FINANCIAL STRATEGY   

 
 Further to Minute No. 04/35, further consideration was given to a 

report by the Director of Commerce and Technology (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) setting out a range of potential 
options available in terms of adopting a strategy for managing the 
Council’s finances in the period to 2011/12.  A report by the Head of 
Administration summarising the deliberations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Planning and Finance) on the matter was also 
circulated. 
 
Having noted the views expressed by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel and given:- 
 
♦ ongoing review work in relation to the Council’s base budget, 

Medium Term Plan and fees and charges; and 
♦ the availability imminently of information on the outcomes of the 

consultation with residents on options for spending on local 
services and Council Tax levels;  

 
it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that full Council be recommended to endorse a financial 

strategy based around that described in paragraph 5.7 of the 
report now submitted with a minimum increase in Band D 
Council Tax for 2005/6 amounting to £12 per annum. 

 

Agenda Item 1

1



52. MONITORING OF THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2003/04 AND 
2004/05   

 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing the outturn of capital 
expenditure during 2003/4, and the implications for 2004/5. 
 
Having noted those projects which had been delayed in 2003/4 and 
information on those schemes which had incurred additional costs, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the capital outturn for 2003/4 be noted; 
 
 (b) that the additional capital spending of £135,000 as 

outlined in paragraph 2.3 of the report now submitted 
be approved; and 

 
 (c) that the position with regard to individual schemes as 

set out in Annex A to the report now submitted be 
noted. 

 
53. FINANCIAL MONITORING - REVENUE BUDGET   

 
 The Cabinet received a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing the projected 
outturn of the 2004/5 budget and the expected budget variations 
already identified in the current year.  In so doing the Cabinet noted 
that the figure attributed in the tabulation in paragraph 1.2 of the 
report to “Additional recharges of staff to Capital” had incorrectly been 
stated as “+£50,000” instead of “-£50,000”. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that, subject to the aforementioned amendment to reflect a 

figure of -£50,000 in respect of additional recharges of staff to 
capital, the likely spending variations for the revenue budget 
2004/5 be noted. 

 
54. LICENSING ACT 2003: STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Administration (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Cabinet considered the 
Council’s draft Statement of Licensing Policy prior to its distribution for 
consultation purposes. 
 
Having regard to the consultation timetable and the comments made 
by the Licensing and Protection Panel concerning amendments to the 
draft policy in relation to the performance of regulated entertainment 
in the presence of an audience and advice to extend the consultation 
period from 6 to 8 weeks, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
  that full Council be recommended to endorse the draft 

Statement of Licensing Policy as amended for 

2



consultation purposes. 
 

 
55. PRINCES STREET / GEORGE STREET URBAN DESIGN 

FRAMEWORK AND MASTERPLAN   
 

 Further to Minute No. 03/202, the Cabinet considered a report (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining the consultation 
responses to the draft Urban Design Framework and Masterplan for 
the Princes Street/George Street area. 
 
Having considered the proposed responses and amendments 
outlined in Annex 2 and 3 to the report, together with a schedule of 
suggested further amendments to facilitate a more flexible approach 
to development along Walden Road, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that, subject to the incorporation of the specified 

changes identified within the consultation responses 
and specific variations to reflect a degree of flexibility in 
terms of residential or office development along 
Walden Road, the revised Urban Design Framework 
and Masterplan be approved as Interim Planning 
Guidance; and 

 
 (b) that the Head of Planning Services be authorised to 

approve any minor consequential amendments to the 
text and illustrations as a result of the changes referred 
to in (a) above after consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Planning Strategy. 

 
56. DEFRA CONSULTATION - CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS   

 
 By means of a report by the Head of Operations (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with the 
content of a recent consultation paper issued by the Department for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs proposing a series of measures 
designed to supplement the powers of local authorities in addressing 
public nuisances and environmental issues. 
 
Having considered the proposals outlined in the consultation paper, 
and the suggested responses, the Cabinet emphasised that the latter 
should address their apprehension with regard to the prospect of 
additional responsibilities being imposed on local authorities without 
the accompanying resources.  Accordingly, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the proposed response to the consultation paper 

as outlined in the report now submitted be approved; 
and 

 
 (b) that the views expressed by the Local Government 

Association on the matter be endorsed. 
 

3



57. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR ORDERS - DELEGATED AUTHORITY   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Director of Operational Services 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) and having regard 
to the need to reduce possible delays in dealing with cases of anti-
social behaviour, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that in accordance with the provisions of the Crime and 

Disorder Act 1998 and the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2000, the 
Director of Operational Services be authorised to apply to the 
courts for Anti-Social Behaviour Orders after consultation with 
the Executive Councillor for Public Health and Community 
Safety. 

 
58. MOBILE HOME SITE, ST NEOTS - FAILURE OF ELECTRICITY 

SUPPLY   
 

 (The Chairman announced that he proposed to admit the following 
item as a matter of urgency in accordance with Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, in order to effect immediate repairs 
to the electricity supply at the mobile home site). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Head of Housing Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were 
advised of the failure of the electricity supply to the St Neots mobile 
home site. 
 
Having noted the steps taken to date to rectify the problem and been 
assured that the estimated cost of the works had been prepared 
following the receipt of competitive quotations, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that a supplementary capital estimate of £60,000 be 

approved in respect of the cost of renewing the 
electricity cables; and 

 
 (b) that an allocation of £20,000 from the Revenue 

Contingency be approved to cover the additional cost 
of the works already carried out and the need to 
provide temporary power supplies and to identify the 
source of the fault. 

 
59. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to employees of the District Council and terms for the 
acquisition of land and property. 

 
 
 

 

4



60. HIGHWAYS AGENCY   
 

 (Councillor I C Bates declared a personal interest in the following item 
as a Member of Cambridgeshire County Council).  
 
Further to Minute No. 04/20 and with the assistance of a report by the 
Head of Environment and Transport (a copy of which is appended in 
the Annex to the Minute Book), the Cabinet were updated with the 
details of negotiations with Cambridgeshire County Council in relation 
to the termination of the highways agency and the consequential 
impact on the District Council. 
 
Having regard to the employment issues arising from the termination 
of the existing agreement, the potential for negotiating a new 
agreement and other organisational and service issues, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the termination of the existing Highways Agency 

Agreement on 31st March 2005 and the arrangements 
to be made to transfer 5 employees to Cambridgeshire 
County Council under the Transfer of Undertakings 
(Protection of Employment) Regulations 1981 be 
noted; 

 
 (b) that the retention of a temporary employee currently 

assigned to the Highways Team be approved until 
June 2005;  

 
 (c) that a full-time post to deal with land 

drainage/sewerage functions be established at an 
additional cost of £14,000 per annum with effect from 
1st April 2005; and 

 
 (d) that the Director of Operational Services be authorised 

after consultation with the Leader of the Council, to 
agree heads of terms in respect of a new agreement 
with the County Council for the discharge of the 
functions outlined in Section 3 of the report now 
submitted .   

 
61. PROPOSED FOOTWAY: HIGH STREET, CATWORTH   

 
 The Cabinet received a report by the Head of Legal and Estates (a 

copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) setting 
out proposed terms for the acquisition of land to implement a new 
footway project at Catworth in partnership with the Parish Council. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the terms set out in paragraph 3 of the report now 

submitted be approved. 
 

62. STAFFING REVIEW - ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT 
DIVISION   

 
 By means of a joint report by the Heads of Environment and 

5



Transport and of Personnel Services (a copy of which is appended in 
the Annex to the Minute Book), the Cabinet considered a proposal to 
grant early retirement to the holder of post reference OPS.126 in the 
Environment and Transport Division. 
 
Having been acquainted with the recommendations of the 
Employment Panel on this matter, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that funding for a compensatory payment to the holder of post 

reference OPS.126 be approved as set out in paragraph 4.3 of 
the report now submitted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

6



 

  
 
 
CABINET 14TH OCTOBER 2004 
 
 

EAST OF ENGLAND MODERNISING RURAL DELIVERY PATHFINDER 
(Report by Planning Policy Manager) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 This report outlines the recent Government announcements with regards modernising 

rural delivery (MRD) and seeks to obtain Cabinet approval for involvement in the East 
of England MRD Pathfinder bid and subsequent implementation of the project. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 This summer Defra published the Rural Strategy 2004.  This followed a series of key 

pieces of work, namely: 
 

 2000 Rural White Paper Our Countryside: The Future – A fair deal for rural England 
 Social & Economic Change and Diversity in Rural England Report 
 Strategy for Sustainable Farming & Food 
 Lord Haskins Rural Delivery Review 

 
2.2 The Strategy retains the Government’s agreed vision for rural areas, set out in the 

Rural White Paper, as: 
  

 a living countryside, with thriving rural communities and access to high quality 
public services; 

 a working countryside, with a diverse economy giving high and stable levels of
[...]
these issues and to 
develop linkages to existing mainstream activities. 
 
The proposed partnership for managing the strategic direction of the Pathfinder will be broad 
enough to be fully inclusive and ensure effective and active involvement from all partners who 
hold and administer funding in rural areas, and that the views of all stakeholders, including the 
voluntary and community sector are taken into account. The East of England Development 
Agency and the East of England Regional Assembly fully support this proposal. 
 

13



14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
  
 

CABINET 14 OCTOBER 2004 
 

BEST VALUE REVIEW – HOUSING TO MEET EXTERNAL & LOCAL 
NEED/DEMAND (CROSS CUTTING) 

(Report of the Director of Operational Services) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The BVR was conducted according to the Council’s agreed 

framework involving Officers from the services under review, Officers 
representing the corporate interest and elected Council Members 
appointed by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery and 
Resources). 

 
2. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE DELIVERY AND 

RESOURCES) 
 
2.1 The Panel considered the BVR report at its meeting held on 5 

October 2004. 
 
2.2 The Panel endorsed the BVR report and Improvement Plan but 

sought the inclusion in the Improvement Plan of: 
 

• a feasibility study on the encouragement of the use of houses in 
multiple occupation to satisfy a potential need for those unable to 
access other forms of housing; and  

 
• an action to show how improvements link to service plans. 

 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 That Cabinet considers the comments made by the Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery and Resources). 
 
3.2 That Cabinet endorses the Service Improvement Plan contained in 

the report of the Best Value Review. 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Best Value Review Implementation Guide 
Guidance on the Scrutiny of Best Value Reviews 
 
 
Contact Officers: Mrs E Wilson, Director of Operatio
[...]
they will need to 
confirm their plans for delivering waste to the treatment plant before 
the County Council can finally enter into a contract for the provision of 
the plant.  This matter was addressed in detail in the report to Cabinet 
on 2 September 2004, which also dealt with the related Statement of 
Understanding.  

 
3.2 The revised OBC prepared by the County Council will be unchanged 

insofar as it relates to references to waste collection authorities.  It is 

Agenda Item 5

61



being revised to exclude references to Peterborough City Council and 
to address new guidance issued by DEFRA since the initial OBC was 
prepared.  In the circumstances the revised OBC has no direct 
implications, financial or otherwise, for the District Council.  However, 
a failure of the County Council to secure the PFI credits and/or to 
meet the targets for substantially reduced land-filling in 2010 will have 
huge implications for the Council Tax payers of Cambridgeshire. 

 
4.  RECOMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

a) Authorise the Director of Operational Services, after 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, to agree the 
information included in the Outline Business Case in respect 
of the District Council; and 

b) Authorise the Leader of the Council to sign the agreed Outline 
Business Case. 

 
Background papers 
 
The Strategy for dealing with Municipal Solid Waste 2002-2022 in 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough - Environment and Transport 3rd Floor 
Pathfinder House 
 
Revised Outline Business Case prepared by Cambridgeshire County  Council 
– Environment and Transport 3rd Floor Pathfinder House 

 
Contact Officer: Richard Preston, Head of Environment & Transport 
  01480 388340 
 
 

 

62



 

  
 

CABINET 14 OCTOBER 2004 
 

CAR PARKING STRATEGY 
(Report by the Head of Environment & Transport) 

 
 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 Cabinet deferred approval of the car parking strategy at their meeting on 

8 January 2004 pending further consultatio
[...]
he removal of car parking charges in Ramsey and the 
immediate cessation of enforcement (insofar as it relates to 
charges) pending the car parking order being revised; 

(c) approve the advertisement of new car parking orders in respect 
of off-street car parks; 

(d) authorise the Head of Environment & Transport to seek approval 
from the Huntingdonshire Environment & Transport Area Joint 
Committee to the making of new on-street car parking orders 
based on the charges approved by Cabinet; 

(e) authorise the Head of Environment & Transport to seek approval 
from Cambridgeshire County Council to the extension of charges 
to further areas of town centre on-street parking during 2005/06; 

(f) authorise the Director of Operational Services, in consultation 
with the Leader of the Council, to seek agreement with the 
developer of Chequers Court with regard to the provision and 
operation of additional public car parking in Huntingdon town 
centre and to report to a future meeting of the Cabinet; 

68



 

(g) authorise the Head of Environment & Transport to conduct a 
study into the provision of additional free long stay car parking at 
Riverside/Hartford Road Playing Fields and to report to a future 
meeting of the Cabinet; 

(h) approve the release of funds for the actions detailed in Annex C 
required for the implementation of the strategy; 

(i) subject to their decision in respect of recommendation (h) 
approve the appointment of a Rural Transport Officer (Grade 9); 
and 

(j) approve subject to their decision in respect of recommendations 
(a) to (i) the implementation of the car parking strategy 
previously considered at their meeting in January 2004. 

 
 
 

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:- 
 
1. ‘Huntingdonshire Car Parking Study; Final Report’ prepared by Transportation 

Planning (International) on behalf of the District Council 

2. Consultation on priorities and budgets 

3. Financial Model – Head of Environment & Transport 
 
 
Contact Officer: R Preston
[...]
cipate in 
workforce 
development 

 Improve the 
facilities, 
competitiveness 
and appeal of 
Ramsey town 
centre 

Effective 
transport 
choices 

 Work together to 
establish a Transport 
Strategy for the Ramsey 
area 

 Promotion of 
community 
transport 

 Cycle use – 
cycle racks 

 Free car parking 
& signage 

 Increased use 
of community 
transport 

 Market Town 
Area Strategy 

 Promote new 
and existing 
public transport 
schemes 

 Prepare 
promotion of 
community 
transport 

 

83



84

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
CABINET 14 October 2004

 
REQUEST FOR THE FURTHER RELEASE OF FUNDING FOR THE  

CUSTOMER FIRST PROGRAMME & ASSOCIATED DELEGATED AUTHORITY 
 

(Report by the Director of Commerce & Technology) 
 
 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this paper is to request the: 
 

 Release (21) of Capital Funding for the hardware and software required to link to 
Cambridgeshire Direct (see Annex); 

 Delegation of authority to issue a letter of intent to the County Council; 
 Delegation of authority to sign a contract with County to provide implementation & 

managed services. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Cabinet approved the Customer First Programme on 26th June 2003.    Subsequently the 

following releases of funding have been approved by Cabinet: 
 

 4-Mar-04: Development of Call Centre, website & GIS/LLPG 
 15-Jul-04:  Revenue Spending for the lease of Speke House (Release 1) 
 27-May-04:  Appointment of the Contact Centre Management and support staff 

(Release 3) 
 27-May-04:  Appointment of Contact Centre Agents (Release 4) 

 
Beyond the release now requested there will be a 5th and final release for the 
development of the Customer Service Centre. 
 

2.2 Cabinet has also approved (15-Jul-04) that the Director of Central Services, after 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Resources, Welfare and IT, be authorised to 
approve the terms of the lease for Speke House. 

 
 
3. INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Customer First Project Team have progressed the specification of the hardware and 

software necessary to provide the Call Centre infrastructure.  Negotiations have been held 
with County (the prime contractor) and their sub-contractor SX3.  We have received final 
quotations for sufficient elements of the Programme to allow us to proceed towards a 
contract which will provide both implementation services and an ongoing managed service 
once the Call Centre goes live, within the budget approved by Council as part of the 
Medium-Term Plan.   

 
3.2 A key element of the software infrastructure is the CRM (Customer Relationship 

Management)  system.  With County, South Cambridgeshire and now Huntingdonshire all 
implementing  the same CRM software, it is more economic for the partners to purchase 
an Enterprise CRM license which provides significant savings for the partners when 
compared against individual CRM licenses.   

 

                                                 
1  refers to Release numbers in Forward Plan 

Agenda Item 8

85



3.3 The County has asked the Council to provide a letter of intent in lieu of the main contract 
to allow them to take advantage of a time-limited offer from the suppliers of the CRM 
software.   

 
 
4.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

a) Release Capital Funding for the hardware and software required to link to 
Cambridgeshire Direct (see Annex); 

b) Authorise the Director of Commerce & Technology, after consultation with the 
Executive Member  for Resources, Welfare and IT, to issue a letter of intent to 
County; 

c) Authorise the Director of Commerce & Technology, after consultation with the 
Executive Member  for Resources, Welfare and IT, to sign a contract with County 
for the provision of Call Centre implementation and managed services within the 
approved budget.  

 
Background papers 
 
Customer Service Strategy  (June 2003) 
 
Cabinet papers and minutes relating to previous releases of  Customer First funding (4th M

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 14 October 2004. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D P Holley - Chairman 
   
  Councillors Mrs J Chandler, R L Clarke, 

N J Guyatt, Mrs P J Longford, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology was submitted on behalf of 

Councillor I C Bates. 
 
 

63. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
23rd September 2004 were approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman. 

 
64. RAMSEY LEISURE CENTRE:  EXTENSION: REQUESTS FOR 

RELEASE OF FUNDS AND AWARD OF CONTRACT   
 

 The Chairman announced that the Item had been withdrawn from the 
Agenda pending further investigation. 

 
65. EAST OF ENGLAND MODERNISING RURAL DELIVERY 

PATHFINDER   
 

 The Cabinet received a report by the Planning Policy Manager (a 
copy of which is appended to the Minute Book) detailing recent action 
to respond to a Government announcement on the establishment of a 
Pathfinder project on Modernising Rural Delivery. 
 
In view of the timescale for the bidding process, the Executive 
Councillor for Planning, after consultation with the Head of Planning 
Services had agreed to the Council’s involvement in the bid 
application.  The Cabinet were advised that the bid had been 
successful and were invited to consider the Council’s involvement in 
the Pathfinder project. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the action to date in the preparation of the application 

for the Pathfinder bid be endorsed and the Council’s 
continued involvement in the project approved. 

 
66. BEST VALUE REVIEW - HOUSING TO MEET EXTERNAL & 

LOCAL NEED/DEMAND (CROSS CUTTING)   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Director of Operational Services 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Cabinet were 



acquainted with the Best Value Review – Housing to meet External 
and Local Need/Demand.   
 
Having regard to the comments made by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Service Delivery and Resources) the Cabinet were advised 
that a feasibility study on the use of houses in multiple occupation 
would be included in the Improvement Plan along with an action to 
show how improvement would link to the Service Plans included in 
the Review. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the comments made by the Overview and Scrutiny 

Panel (Service Delivery and Resources) be noted; and 
 
 (b) that the Service Improvement Plan contained in the 

report of the Best Value Review – Housing to Meet 
External and Local Need/Demand be endorsed. 

 
67. CAMBRIDGE SUB REGION HOUSING STRATEGY   

 
 By means of a report by the Head of Housing Services (a copy of 

which is appended to the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted 
with the development of the Cambridge Sub-Region Housing 
Strategy. 
 
The Cabinet were advised that the Strategy had been endorsed by 
the Infra-Structure Partnership and that the following themes had 
been identified by the seven Member authorities. 
 
♦ Growth 
 
♦ Meeting housing need/homelessness 
 
♦ Decent homes 
 
♦ Supported housing; and  
 
♦ Black and Minority Ethnic groups including travellers. 
 
Having been advised that the Strategy had been developed by the 
Member authorities in consultation with stakeholders and that the 
document now submitted would influence government investment in 
the eastern region, including investment by the Regional Housing 
Board in the Cambridge Sub-Region area, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cambridge Sub-Region Housing Strategy 2004-8/9 be 

approved. 
 

68. PRIVATE FINANCE INITIATIVE (PFI) FOR WASTE   
 

 (Councillor R L Clarke, by virtue of his position as a Member of the 
Cambridgeshire County Council declared a personal interest in the 
following item, remained in the meeting, but did not speak on the 
item.) 



 
With assistance of a report by the Head of Environment and 
Transport (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet were reminded that at their meeting held on the 13th 
November 2003, they had authorised the submission, by 
Cambridgeshire County Council, of an application to DEFRA for 
Private Finance Initiative Credit.  Peterborough City Council had since 
withdrawn from the application and a revised document was now 
submitted for approval. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Director of Operational Services be authorised, 

after consultation with the Leader of the Council, to 
agree the information included in the outline business 
case in respect of the District Council; and  

 
 (b) that the Leader of the Council be authorised to sign the 

agreed outline business case. 
 

69. CAR PARKING STRATEGY - DELIVERY PROGRAMME   
 

 Further to Minute No. 03/140 and by means of a report by the Head of 
Environment and Transport (a copy of which is appended to the 
Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with the results of the 
consultation on the budget and priorities relating to car parking 
charges and the Car Parking Strategy. 
 
Having considered the financial implications of the Strategy including 
the issuing of resident parking permits and the related request for the 
release of funding from the Medium Term Plan, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the level of car parking charges as set out in 

Option C in Annex B of the report now submitted be 
approved with effect from 1st April 2005; 

 
 (b) that the removal of car parking charges in Ramsey and 

the immediate cessation of enforcement (in so far it 
relates to charges) pending the car parking order 
revision be approved; 

 
 (c) that the advertisement of new car parking orders in 

respect of off-street car parks be approved; 
 
 (d) that the Head of Environment and Transport be 

authorised to seek approval from Huntingdonshire 
Environment and Transport Area Joint Committee to 
make new on-street car parking orders based on the 
charges approved; 

 
 (e) that the Head of Environment and Transport be 

authorised to seek approval from Cambridgeshire 
County Council to the extension of charges to further 
areas of town centre on-street parking during 2005-06; 

 



 (f) that the Director of Operational Services be authorised, 
after consultation with the Leader of the Council, to 
seek agreement with the developer of Chequers Court 
with regard to the provision and operation of additional 
public car parking in Huntingdon Town Centre and to 
submit a report on the terms of agreement to a future 
meeting of the Cabinet; 

 
 (g) that the Head of Environment and Transport be 

requested to conduct a study into the provision of 
additional, free long stay car parking at 
Riverside/Hartford Road playing field for future 
consideration by the Cabinet; 

 
 (h) that the release of funds required for the 

implementation of the Strategy as set out in Annex C, 
subject to the deletion of the provision for the post of 
Rural Transport Officer, be approved; and 

 
 (i) that subject to the foregoing resolutions (a – h) the Car 

Parking Strategy, be approved. 
 

70. RAMSEY AREA ACTION PLAN   
 

 The Cabinet received a report by the Planning Policy Manager (a 
copy of which is appended to the Minute Book) making reference to 
the development of the Ramsey Area Partnership, since its formation 
in Autumn 2003, the Healthcheck Strategy and Action Plan. 
 
In considering the report and Plan, the Chairman reported that the 
Huntingdonshire Strategic Partnership Board had raised concerns 
that the Plan included limited reference to learning and the 
development of skills. 
 
Having been advised that the Healthcheck Strategy and Action Plan 
had been approved by the Ramsey Area Partnership Board following 
consultation with Partners and Stakeholders, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
  
 that the Ramsey Area Partnership Healthcheck Strategy and 

Action Plan be endorsed. 
 

71. MEDIUM TERM PLAN - REQUESTS FOR RELEASE OF FUNDS   
 

 By way of a report by the Director of Commerce and Technology (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
considered a request for the release of funding from the Medium 
Term Plan and the issue of a ‘letter of intent’ to establish the Council’s 
call centre to existing hardware and software required for 
Cambridgeshire Direct.   
 
Having considered the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Planning and Finance) the Cabinet agreed that in order to meet the 
Council’s objectives, to support services for the residents of 
Huntingdonshire, to meet targets and to maintain the continual 
improvement of services, it was 



 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that a request to release capital funding for the 

hardware and software required to link to 
Cambridgeshire Direct be approved; 

 
 (b) that the Director of Commerce and Technology, after 

consultation with the Executive Member for Resources, 
Welfare and IT, be authorised to issue a letter of intent 
to Cambridgeshire County Council in lieu of the main 
contract in order to accept a time limited offer for the 
customer relationship management software; and 

 
 (c) that the Director of Commerce and Technology, after 

consultation with the Executive Member for Resources, 
Welfare and IT, be authorised to sign a contract with 
Cambridgeshire County Council to implement the 
District Council’s Call Centre including managed 
services within the approved budget. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


